

EX No.47/24

SATENDER KUMAR Vs. ANU JAIN

24.04.2025

Present: Sh. A.K. Sharma, Counsel for the DH alongwith  
DH.

Sh. Vinay Mishra, Counsel for the JD alongwith JD.

Heard.

Despite order dated 30.01.2025, still the order has not been complied with. Reply filed on behalf of JD to the application under Section 151 CPC. Copy given. Certain documents filed. Heard.

There are just opposite claims by both the parties for non-compliance of order dated 30.01.2025. It is stated on behalf of JD which is confirmed by JD herself that after 30.01.2025, she has given an amount of Rs.15 Lacs to the DH in cash but bonafidely no receipt or document of this payment was taken by her. She stated that DH has given a cheque of Rs.15 Lacs to her dated 01.02.2025 drawn on HDFC Bank and therefore, no separate receipt of cash payment was taken. DH has stated that cheque dated 01.02.2025 was given in 2015 to the present JD in relation with the other transaction which has now been manipulated by the JD to misuse the proceedings. Both the parties are directed to file their detailed affidavits in respect of their submissions made today alongwith all documentary proofs. DH is directed to take a certificate from the concerned HDFC Bank to clarify that on which date the cheque book containing to cheque no.000067 allegedly issued on 01.02.2025 for an amount

contd2/....

of Rs.15 Lacs was issued to him. JD is directed to clarify about the source of cash payment of alleged payment of Rs.15 Lacs with all documentary proofs. JD is also directed to clarify the provisions of law under which she could make the cash payment of Rs.15 Lacs. JD is further directed to clarify that in respect of her allegation of cash payment of Rs.15 Lacs why appropriate action should not be initiated against her in accordance with the provisions of law.

Both the parties to file their detailed affidavit in respect of above mentioned queries with the documents by giving advance copy to parties. Parties to appear in person for their statement.

Copy of order be given dasti.

Put up on 22.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/24.04.2025