

EX 47/24

SATENDER KUMAR Vs. ANU JAIN

12.08.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Sharma and Ms. Anushka Sharma, Id.

Counsel for the DH alongwith DH.

Sh. Vinay Mishra, and Sh. Anand Nagar, Id. counsel

for the JD.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that application under Section 151 CPC dated 27.08.2024 for restraining the JD from selling/creating third party interest in the suit property, application under Section 151 CPC dated 10.12.2024 for seeking extension of time to get the sale deed registered & application under Section 151 CPC dated 10.12.2024 directing JD to execute notarized GPA set in respect of suit property, filed on behalf of DH have either been disposed of or have become infructuous and thus he is not pressing said applications and same may be disposed of accordingly.

In view of submission, aforesaid three applications dated 27.08.2024, 10.12,2024 and 10.12.2024, filed on behalf of DH are disposed of, being not pressed.

Arguments advanced for almost 45 minutes on the application under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the DH for compliance of order dated 30.01.2025. Ld. Counsel for the parties submit that they need some more time to conclude arguments. Since, other cases are pending and this is second case in the cause list, put up at 12.00 noon for further arguments.

At 1.15 p.m.

Pr. None for the parties despite repeated calls since
 12.00 noon.

 As none has appeared for both the parties despite
waiting, put up for further arguments on application under
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the DH for compliance of
order dated 30.01.2025, on **15.09.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/12.08.2025